
Notice of Meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 April 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair), Cllr Irma Freeborn and Cllr Mohammed 
Khan

Date of publication:  24 March 2023 Fiona Taylor
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Masuma Ahmed
Tel. 020 8227 2756

E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’s website.  Members of the 
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second 
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.   To view the 
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at 
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

LICENSING MATTERS 

The following are to be heard under the Licensing Act 2003 in line with relevant 
procedure. 

Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance 

Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure 

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=724&Year=0


Applications 

Ward

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Late Night 
Refreshment: Pizza and Ice, 25 High Road, Dagenham, 
RM6 6PU (Pages 7 - 47) 

Chadwell 
Heath

4. Any other public items which the Chair decides are 
urgent  

5. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a 
resolution to exclude the public and press from the 
remainder of the meeting due to the nature of the 
business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Licensing Sub-Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, wi
[...]
essible) - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

Page 3

Agenda Annex

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2022-10/Licensing%20Policy%20-%202022%20to%202027.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003/revised-guidance-issued-under-section-182-of-the-licensing-act-2003-december-2022-accessible


This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing and Regulatory Sub Committee
Procedure for Premises Licence Applications (and Variations)

         ______________________________________________________________

1. All Parties shall introduce themselves. 

2. The Chair shall ask all parties to note this Procedure.

3. The Licensing Officer shall present the application.

4. Members of the Sub Committee may ask questions of clarification of the Licensing 
Officer.

5. Objectors to the application who have made valid representations, their representatives 
and/or any witnesses they wish to call, will be invited to speak. Statutory consultees 
(e.g. the Police, Fire Brigade etc.) will be invited to speak before any other objectors to 
the application.  In the case of members of the public and other interested parties (for 
example, elected representatives acting on behalf of their constituents or interested 
organisations, etc.) who have made valid representations, it is desirable that they give 
notice of their intention to speak by 12.00 noon on the day before the Sub Committee 
meeting. Statutory consultees who have made valid representations are not required 
to register to speak at the meeting.

6. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the objectors, 
their representatives and witnesses. 

7. The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee may ask questions of the objectors, their 
representatives or witnesses for the purpose of clarifying points for the Sub 
Committee.

8. The Applicant may ask questions of the objectors, their representatives and any 
witnesses present to support the objections, if permitted by the Chair.

9. The Applicant shall put their case for the granting of the application forward/ respond to 
the objections.

10. The Sub Committee Members may, through the Chair, ask questions of the Applicant, 
their representative and any witnesses present to support the application.

11. The Legal Advisor to the Licensing Committee may ask questions of the Applicant, 
their representative and any witnesses for the purpose of clarifying points for the Sub 
Committee.

12. The Objectors and their representatives may ask questions of the Applicant, their 
representative and any witnesses present to support the application, if permitted by 
the Chair.

13. The Objectors will sum up, if they wish (a time limit of 3 minutes shall apply).

14. The Applicant will sum up, if they wish (a time limit of 3 minutes shall apply). 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



15. The Sub Committee will retire to consider its decision in private; however, the Sub 
Committee’s Legal Advisor and the Governance Officer may remain present during 
the deliberations. If during the deliberations, the Sub Committee have a point of 
clarification they wish to request from any party, the meeting must be reconvened so 
that the clarification can be sought in the presence of all relevant parties.

16. On returning, the Chair will ask the Sub Committee’s Legal Advisor to announce the 
decision of the Sub Committee. 

Notes

 Sub Committee Members should commit to stay for the duration of the meeting in order 
to ensure that the required quorum is maintained, and the business is transacted.

 While each application is considered, Sub Committee Members must be in attendance 
for the entire period and should not leave the room at any time without the express 
permission of the Chair. If required, and with the Chair’s agreement, the meeting will be 
adjourned until all Members are ready to recommence the hearing.  Any Member 
leaving the meeting while it is ongoing will be precluded from any further involvement in 
that application.

 A Sub Committee Member arriving late will not be able to take part in the consideration 
and decision-making process for any application to which he/she has not been in 
attendance for the entire period.

 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy for Licensing Act 2003 applications 
requires that Members of the Sub Committee will not hear cases that relate to premises 
in their own Ward.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Monday 3 April 2023

Title: Licensing Act 2003 – Application for Late Night Refreshment: Pizza and Ice, 25 
High Road, Dagenham, RM6 6PU
Open Report For Decision

Ward Affected: Chadwell Heath Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
Karen Collier, Service Manager Public 
Protection

Contact Details:
E-mail: Karen.Collier@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Strategic Director: Alison Stuart, Chief Legal Officer, and Interim 
Monitoring Officer
Summary

An application has been received from Mr Mohammed Asif Nawaz for a Late Night 
Refreshment premises license in respect of the premises known as Pizza and Ice, 25 
High Road, Chadwell Heath, Dagenham, RM6 6PU.

Two representations against the application have been received from Responsible 
Authorities, namely the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer, and the Council’s 
Licensing Authority Responsible Authority Officer.

The matter is put to the Sub-Committee for determination at a public hearing, 
accordingly.

Recommendation

That the Sub-Committee considers this report and appendices together with any oral 
submissions given at the hearing and determines the application.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 establishes the national licensing regime for the following 
licensable activities:

 The sale and supply of alcohol.
 The provision of regulated entertainment; and 
 The provision of late-night refreshment.

1.2 Under this regime, the Council, as the local licensing authority for its area, is 
responsible for licensing premises to provide any of the licensable activities under a 
‘premises licence.’ Where a premises licence includes the provision of late night 
refreshment is the sale of hot food and/or hot (non-alcoholic) drink whether for 
consumption on or off the premises (this includes mobile units and stalls) to the 
public between 11pm and 5am. 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3

mailto:Karen.Collier@lbbd.gov.uk


1.3 Applications for premises licences are subject to public consultation and consultation 
with a range of expert ‘responsible authorities’ named in the Act. It is open to any 
responsible authority or other person to raise concerns regarding an application as 
representations.

1.4 If no representations are received, the application is granted, subject to mandatory 
licence conditions and conditions reflecting the management controls proposed by 
the applicant under the operating schedule contained in the application. Where 
representations are received, the application becomes subject of a conciliation 
process. If conciliation is successful in finding an agreed, negotiated outcome, then 
the application may be granted subject to the agreements reached. If conciliation is 
unsuccessful, then the application must be determined at a public hearing by the 
Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee.

1.5 When carrying out its licensing duties, a local licensing authority must have regard to:

 The Act and associated secondary regulations.
 Guidance for local licensing authorities issued by the Home Office (current version 

published December 2022); and
 The Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy (current version published 2022 

to 2027).

1.6 The Authority must also aim to promote the four licensing objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance; and
 The protection of children from harm.

1.7 Premises licences generally continues for the life of the business or operation 
concerned but they may be called into review at any time by any one of the named 
responsible authorities under the Act or an ‘other person.’

2. Matters for consideration.

2.1 On the 8th of February 2023 an application was received from Mr Mohammed Asif 
Nawaz for a Late Night Refreshment premises license in respect of the premises 
known as Pizza and Ice, 25 High Road, Chadwell Heath, Dagenham, RM6 6PU.

2.2 The application seeks late night refreshment from Sunday to Thursday between the 
hours of 23:00hrs to 02:00am and Friday & Saturday between the hours of 23:00hrs 
to 03:00am. The application also seeks to provide a delivery service. A copy of the 
application and plan is attached as Appendix A.

2.3 A map and premises photo is attached as Appendix B 

 

Page 8



3. The Representations 

3.1 A representation was received from a responsible authority, namely the Metropolitan 
Police Licensing Officer under the Licensing Objective of the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and the Prevention of Public Nuisance. Taking the residents’ welfare into 
account, the Police requested a reduction in hours to those proposed in the 
application. The representation is attached as Appendix C.

3.2 A representation was received from the Licensing Authority Responsible Authority 
Officer under the Licensing Objective of the Prevention of Public Nuisance. The 
objection also raises concerns regarding the operating hours and seeks a reduction 
in hours to those sought in the application. The representation is attached as 
Appendix D.

3.3 The Council's Environmental Protection Officer raised concerns regarding noise 
nuisance emanating from the premises and how this would be controlled. In light of 
this, the applicant submitted a dispersal policy and additional conditions were put 
forward. A copy of the dispersal policy and additional conditions from the applicant is 
attached as Appendix E.

4. Conciliation

4.1 No agreement has been reached between Responsible Authorities and the applicant 
in the reduction of hours.

4.2 On the 23rd of February 2023, the applicant’s agent made a counter offer in the 
reduction of late night refreshment hours which can be seen as Appendix F    

         
4.3     The Police Licensing Officer and the Council’s Licensing Authority Responsible      

Officer do not accept the revised times as submitted by the applicant and can be seen 
as Appendix G. 

4.4.   Copy of Representative Agent of refusal of LO proposed Hours can be seen as
        Appendix H. 

4.5  At time of writing this report, no conciliation has been reached between both parties. 

5. Legal Comments 

The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 to 
carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following four licensing objectives: 

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Public Safety 
 Prevention of Public Nuisance
 The Protection of Children from Harm.

It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal importance and 
are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation can be made and for 
which an application can be refused, or terms and conditions attached to a licence.

Page 9



6. The Options open to the Sub-Committee 

Having had regard to all relevant matters and taken all relevant information into 
account the Sub-Committee may decide to: 

Option 1: Refuse the application.

Option 2: That the application be approved as requested, or subject to any 
conditions, restrictions, or reductions in the proposed application, which 
Members consider necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

7. Consultation

The application has been advertised in accordance with the normal procedures. This 
includes a copy of a public notice being placed in a local newspaper, a similar notice 
displayed at the premises and information on the Council’s website. Notifications 
have been provided to all responsible authorities and ward councillors. 

8. Legal Implications

Implications completed by Simon Scrowther, Litigation Lawyer, Corporate Legal

   The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, as Licensing Authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and subordinate legislation, is empowered to determine 
applications of this nature.

Appendices to this Report:

Appendix A – Application and Plan

Appendix B - Map and premises photo 

Appendix C – Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer Representation

Appendix D - Licensing Enforcement Officer Representation

Appendix E – Dispersal Policy and Conditions from Agent and Copy of Environmental 
Protection Representation Appendix

Appendix F- Agent’s Counteroffer email

Appendix G - Copy of refusal email

Appendix H - Copy of Representative Agent refusal of LO proposed Hours

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Barking and Dagenham
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@lbbd.gov.uk

Telephone: 020 8215 3000 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference GT/Pizza & Ice/1/23 You can put what you want here to help you 
track applications if you make lots of them. It 
is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 
work for.

Applicant Details

* First name Mohammed Asif

* Family name Nawaz

* E-mail

Include country code.Main telephone number  Other 

telephone number

Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole tr
[...]
venues within the vicinity.

Police have had no response since, from Graham Hopkins regarding these proposed hours.

It is not deemed that any additional hours are required for a venue which will be obtaining a premises 
licence for the first time, and sits within an area which contain residential properties.

The proposed hours by the applicant are the main concerns for Police, as it would be a beacon for 
people to attend at a late hour throughout the week.
Likely to be attracted by the patrons of the Eva Hart Public House located nearby. Therefore 
increasing the possibility of a gathering of intoxicated individuals into the early morning near 
residential properties, which could lead to additional crime & disorder taking place.

Should the sub-committee wish to grant the application with the reduced and recommended hours 
then, Police would also like to see the below conditions added to the licence in addition;

 “From midnight the venue shall operate a delivery only service”.

 “No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or equipment, shall 
emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of the 
premises which gives rise to a nuisance”.

 “Vehicles used for delivery must switch of their engines when waiting outside of the 
premises for the collection of food for delivery.”

Should this application be granted, as applied for by the applicant, it could also become a trigger point 
for multiple Late Night Refreshment venues to decide to increase their hours into the early hours of the 
morning, which could potentially disturb residents and their possibility of sleep, with multiple venues 
being open and trading and using delivery vehicles coming and going. Increasing the likelihood the 
public nuisance for the local area. Therefore this applicantion should be granted with the reduced 
hours and proposed conditions, or refused in its entirety.

I object on the grounds of the above.

Regards,

PC Owen DUNN 3326EA
East Area Licensing Team 

Page 36



Copy of Licensing Officer Representation Appendix D

Tue 21/02/2023 15:55

Good Afternoon

The Licensing Authority Officer has objected to the timings on the application and 
proposed the times below.

The proposed times of licensable activities:
Sunday – Thursday 23:00 to 00:0
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 01:00. (Delivery only after 00:00)

The opening hours of the premises:
Sunday - Thursday 11:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00. (Delivery only after 00:00)

Kindly confirm whether your client accepts the timings or not.

I am also still waiting for the reply about noise control that I sent you 2 weeks ago.

Kind regards,
Bola.

Bola Morafa| Licensing Business Support Officer| Customer, Commercial & 
Service Delivery

Barking Town Hall Town Hall Square Barking IG11 7LU

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
One borough; one community; no one left behind

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix E: 
Pizza & Ice, 25 High Road, Chadwell Heath, Romford, Essex, RM6 6PU 

Dispersal Policy 
1) It is recognised by the Premises Licence Holder that during permitted licensed 
hours it is vital that the Licence hours and conditions are strictly observed. The 
management & staff shall work in close liaison with each other to achieve this. 
2) An A4 size notice shall be prominently displayed by the exit door reminding 
customers to respect nearby residents, to leave the premises and area quietly and 
as quickly as possible, not to loiter outside Pizza & Ice or in the area and to dispose 
of litter responsibly. 
3) From the last ordering time for dining in the restaurant of 30 minutes before the 
terminal hour on any night staff shall ensure that no customers are allowed to order 
food for dining in the premises or to be seated to dine in.  
From the last ordering time for collections or home deliveries of 15 minutes before 
the terminal hour on any night staff shall ensure that no new orders for collection or 

[...]
s nearby bus stops.  
Signed for Pizza & Ice  

Date 12/03/23 

Drafted by Graham Hopkins 
GT Licensing Consultants 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Copy of Environmental Protection Representation- Appendix E.

Hi Bola
I consider that the Dispersal policy contains suitable information on control measures.

Supplementary Observations
However, after further discussion with the Licensing and Police departments I understand there are 
also two other restaurants (including takeaway) in proximity, Star Pizza and Lakers Chicken. It is 
therefore considered that keeping the hours for late night refreshment consistent across the three 
businesses is appropriate in order to protect residents from public nuisance arising from customers 
and takeaway vehicles for these businesses. Therefore, I recommend that the following condition 
are applied to any consent granted. 

1. Late Night Refreshment – Hours 

Sunday – Thursday 23:00 to 00:00
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 01:00 (Delivery only after 00:00)

Kind Regards 

Chris Hurst | Environmental Protection Officer 
Environmental Health and Public Protection 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Copy of counter offer - Appendix F.

From: GRAHAM HOPKINS <gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com> 
Sent: 15 March 2023 14:20
To: Bolanle Morafa <Bolanle.Morafa@lbbd.gov.uk>
Subject: Pizza & Spice

Dear Bola,

Would you please forward the message below to the relevant Licensing Officer for their 
consideration.

Our client is willing to amend the requested times in his application for a new premises 
licence for Pizza & Spice as follows:

Sunday to Thursday licensable activity to be from 23.00 to 01.00 the following day with 
close at 01.00 the following day

Friday and Saturday licensable activity to be from 23.00 to 02.00 the following day with 
delivery only after 01.00. The shop would close to the public at 01.00.

If this is agreeable to the Licensing Officer w
[...]
s:

           Sunday – Thursday 23:00 to 00:00

           Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 01:00. (Delivery only after 00:00)

The opening hours of the premises: 

Sunday - Thursday 11:00 to 00:00 

Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00. (Delivery only after 00:00)

This is my reply to the representative and License applicant. 

Kind regards,

Bola. Bola Morafa| Licensing Business Support Officer| Customer, Commercial 
& Service Delivery Barking Town Hall Town Hall Square Barking IG11 7LU

 

Page 47

mailto:gtlicensingconsultants@googlemail.com
mailto:Bolanle.Morafa@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:Bolanle.Morafa@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	 Licensing Policy and Statutory Guidance
	 Premises Licence Applications and Variations - Procedure
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Late Night Refreshment: Pizza and Ice, 25 High Road, Dagenham, RM6 6PU
	Appendix A (Application)
	Appendix A (Plan)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E (1)
	Appendix E (2)
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 April 2023
(7:00  - 9:08 pm) 

Present: Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Chair), Cllr Irma Freeborn and Cllr 
Mohammed Khan

7. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

8. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for Late Night Refreshment: Pizza and Ice, 
25 High Road, Dagenham, RM6 6PU

The Council’s Licensing Officer presented a report in respect of a new premises 
licence application made by Mr Mohammed Nawaz for the premises known as 
Pizza and Ice, 25 High Road, Dagenham, RM6 6PU.  The application sought a 
licence for the provision of late-night refreshment, including a delivery service, 
from Sunday to Thursday between the hours of 23:00 to 02:00 and on Friday and 
Saturday between the hours of 23:00 to 03:00. 

A representation had been received from the Metropolitan Police Licensing Officer 
(MPLO) objecting to the hours being sought, under the Licensing Objectives of the 
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ and ‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’.  A 
representation was also received from the Licensing Authority Responsible 
Authority Officer (LARAO) under the Licensing Objective of ‘Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’.  Those objections sought a reduction in hours for late-night 
refreshments, which were Sunday to Thursday between the hours of 23:00 to 
midnight and on Friday and Saturday between the hours of 23:00 to 01:00.  The 
LARAO submission also made reference to queries from the Council’s 
Environmental Protection Officer relating to noise nuisance emanating from the 
premises, which the applicant had responded to by submitting a dispersal policy 
and additional conditions to be applied to the licence. 

The Sub-Committee was advised that on 15 March 2023, the applicant’s agent 
emailed the Council’s Licensing Officer stating that the applicant was willing to 
amend the hours being sought for the provision of late-night refreshment as 
follows:

 Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 01:00 
 Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 02:00, with delivery only after 01:00. The 

shop would close to the public at 01:00.

It was noted, however, that the MPLO and the LARAO did not accept those 
revised times. 

The MPLO, PC Dunn, then outlined the Police’s objections to the application as 
follows:

 The premises sat within a residential area and the hours sought meant that 



the premises would become a beacon for people to attend at a late hour 
throughout the week.  Patrons of the nearby Eva Hart Public House were 
likely to congregate outside the premises, increasing the possibility of 
intoxicated individuals causing public nuisance for residents which could 
lead to additional crime and disorder taking place. 

 Should the hours sought by the applicant be granted, it could act as a 
trigger for other premises in the area to apply for new / extended late-night 
refreshment hours into the early hours of the morning.  Such circumstances 
would surely increase the likelihood of residents being adversely affected in 
terms of their sleep, with multiple venues trading and noise nuisance 
emanating from kitchen machinery and delivery vehicles coming and going. 

 He was aware that residents had not objected to the application but felt that 
it did not mean they would not be affected, as it was sometimes the case 
that residents did not see or pay attention to the advertisement giving notice 
of the application. 

 Whilst he was aware that the applicant operated a premises in another 
Borough, he was not aware of the details and felt that this was not 
particularly relevant to this application.

 Should the Sub-Committee wish to grant the application with the reduced 
and recommended hours, the Police would also like to see the conditions 
proposed in the Police’s representation added to the licence. 

In response to questions, PC Dunn stated:

 He acknowledged that the application was not seeking a licence to sell 
alcohol; however, it was seeking permission to sell late-night refreshment 
up to 2am, and therefore his objection was based on the potential for crime 
and disorder and public nuisance, as the premises were in a residential 
area and those hours were therefore not appropriate; and

 As far as he was aware, the Police had never been called in relation to 
issues arising at the premises since it opened in November 2022.

The LARAO, Mr Serdouk, then outlined his representation to the Sub-Committee 
as follows:

 There were residential properties above the premises in question, which 
made the hours being requested unsuitable due to potential for public 
nuisance, including noise emanating from the premises due to machinery, 
staff talking and delivery vehicles;

 As referred to by the Police, if the hours requested were granted, patrons of 
the nearby Eva Hart pub would be likely to attend the premises and 
congregate outside, causing public nuisance; and 

 If the hours being sought were granted, the premises would be the only one 
in the locality to open so late. It would also make it very likely that other 
premises in the vicinity would apply to vary their hours in line with those 
times, greatly increasing the likelihood of public nuisance and even crime 
and disorder in the area.  

The Applicant, Mr Nawaz, and his agent, Mr Hopkins, presented the case to grant 
the application for the hours stipulated in their counter-offer of 15 March, as 
follows:



 The premises benefitted from a car park at the rear, and Mr Nawaz was 
happy to instruct the delivery drivers to use this car park for deliveries 
during late hours, to eliminate noise emanating from vehicles at the front of 
the premises;

 Mr Nawaz opened Pizza and Ice in November 2022 and was open until 
11pm. He had not received any complaints from residents, nor were there 
any issues around public nuisance or crime and disorder associated with 
his premises; 

 Mr Nawaz had operated a premises in the London Borough of Newham 
successfully for five years, with late night refreshment being provided until 
2am on Friday and Saturday and until 1am from Sunday to Thursday;

 Mr Nawaz understood that to operate a successful business it would not be 
wise upset local residents and he would do all he could to reduce public 
nuisance;

 The hours stipulated in Mr Nawaz’s counter-offer were very reasonable and 
it was important to note that the premises would not be open to the general 
public on Friday and Saturday beyond 1am, as the last hour (to 2am) would 
be for deliveries only. Furthermore, Mr Nawaz had stipulated a number of 
conditions he would adhere to eliminate public nuisance and was willing to 
accept conditions 2 and 3 within the MPLO representation; 

 Barking and Dagenham Council did not have a cumulative impact policy as 
part of its Licensing Policy, nor did it have a policy which stipulated blanket 
or ‘framework hours’ for this area.  Therefore, the insinuation from the 
MPLO and the LARAO that premises seeking to operate beyond 1am in this 
area should automatically not be granted permission was not in line with 
licensing legislation or the Council’s Licensing Policy;

 The argument that patrons from the Eva Hart pub would congregate outside 
the premises after it closed was entirely unplausible as the Eva Hart closed 
at 1am, which was the same time Mr Nawaz’s premises would close to the 
public;

 The views of the Environmental Protection Officer, which were appended to 
the Licensing Officer’s report, did not amount to a formal representation.  As 
there was no formal representation from Environmental Protection, who 
were the experts in noise nuisance, and the applicant had submitted a 
dispersal policy and agreed additional conditions to be applied to the 
licence, the Sub-Committee should give appropriate weight to those issues 
during its considerations; and 

 Mr Nawaz had clearly demonstrated how he would uphold the Licensing 
Objectives as part of his application and at the hearing today and the 
objections from the MPLO and LARAO were based purely on speculation, 
with no evidence to support them. Furthermore, despite not a single 
resident objecting to the application or coming to see Mr Nawaz about his 
application, he had shown his willingness to work with the Police and 
Council by making a counter-offer.  A reasonable approach would be to 
grant the application, as set out in the counter-offer, and for the responsible 
authorities to request a review of the application in future, if it was felt that 
Mr Nawaz’s operation of the premises was contributing to public nuisance 
and/or crime and disorder. 

In response to questions, Mr Nawaz and his agent stated that:

 The market had shifted since the Covid-19 pandemic, and there was more 



demand for takeaways. The reason he was seeking these hours was to 
meet demand and make his business financially viable;

 If he felt that his business was contributing to public nuisance or crime and 
disorder, as a responsible businessman, he would take steps to reduce this, 
or even voluntarily close the premises earlier;

 Mr Nawaz had not personally raised his application with any residents, but 
this was not a legal requirement and even if he were minded to, he would 
not know where to start;

 Mr Nawaz could ensure that the delivery drivers took their vehicles to the 
rear car park by instructing them to do so or, if felt necessary, by making 
this a condition of the employment contract he issued to the delivery drivers 
or delivery company;

 He would ensure that staff were instructed not to converse loudly during late 
hours, since PC Dunn had just made him aware that this was the subject of 
a complaint in relation to a neighbouring business. However, it was 
important to note that complaints received in relation to another premises 
should have no bearing on the decision relating to Mr Nawaz’s application; 
and

 It was acknowledged that delivery vehicles may emit some noise and, to 
alleviate this, Mr Nawaz would also instruct drivers to switch off their 
engines on arrival. 

The Chair invited all parties present to sum up their representations before the 
Sub-Committee retired to make its decision.

Upon reconvening the meeting, the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee notified 
all parties of the decision.

Decision

The Sub-Committee had listened to and considered all the representations both 
written and oral, as well as giving due consideration to all the relevant sections of 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, Home Office Guidance and Statutory 
Guidance.

Applicants are expected to demonstrate in their operating schedule that suitable 
and sufficient measures will be implemented and maintained in the premises.  The 
Sub-Committee had regard for the conditions volunteered by the applicant; 
however, it could not ignore the potential implications for public nuisance and 
crime and disorder if the premises was permitted to stay open as late as was being 
requested by the applicant.  The premises is located in a primarily residential area 
and it was felt that late operating hours would have an adverse effect on the 
residents.

The Sub-Committee considered the applicant’s proposed methodology for 
upholding the Licensing Objectives, however it felt that the operating schedule was 
insufficient to satisfy the Sub-Committee that the Licensing Objectives would not 
be undermined. 

For those reasons, the Sub-Committee resolved to grant the premises license 
attached with the conditions listed on the application, and the operating and 
opening times for late-night refreshment as shown below:



 Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to midnight 
 Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 01:00, with delivery-only after midnight.


